CITY OF HIDDEN HILLS

SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING

City Hall

Monday, January 17, 2020

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

A special meeting of the City Council of the City of Hidden Hills was duly held in the Council Chambers at the City Hall, 6165 Spring Valley Road, Hidden Hills, California 91302 on Monday, January 17, 2020 at the hour of 9:30 a.m. Mayor Larry G. Weber called the meeting to order and presided thereover after leading the Council and audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

Council: Mayor Larry G. Weber

Mayor Pro Tem Bret Katz

Council Member Steve Freedland Council Member Laura McCorkindale Council Member Stuart E. Siegel

Staff: City Manager Kerry Kallman

City Clerk Deana L. Graybill

Upon MOTION of Mayor Pro Tem Katz, seconded by Council Member McCorkindale and unanimously carried, it was resolved to excuse the absence of Council Member Siegel.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Upon MOTION of Council Member McCorkindale seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Katz and unanimously carried, it was resolved that the agenda for the January 17, 2020 special meeting be approved as submitted.

AUDIENCE

There were no comments at this time.

City Council Minutes January 17, 2019 Page 2

CITY COUNCIL COMMENTS

Council Member McCorkindale brought to the Council and staff's attention to Senate Bill 182, which dissuades building in cities in high fire areas. At this time the League of California Cities has not taken a position on this bill and she wondered how the cities stayed informed of bills that would directly affect them. It was pointed out that the Las Virgenes Malibu Council of Governments, of which the City is a part of, brings bills to the cities in our region that could affect them; however there are so many bills that it might be suggested that our local Senator Stern or the Director of the League of California cities bring such bills affecting our region to the attention of the COG.

STAFF COMMENTS

There were no comments at this time.

<u>NEW BUSINESS</u>

Consideration of Letter of Opposition Regarding SB 50 (Wiener) Planning and Zoning. Housing Development Incentives

After discussion regarding the specific concerns with SB 50, and upon MOTION of Council Member Freedland, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Katz, and unanimously carried, it was resolved to direct Mayor Weber to sign the letter and staff to forward the letter to all those concerned.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 10:15a a.m.

Larry G. Weber, Mayor

Deana L. Graybill, CMC, City Clerk